Repurchase of shares, millions 2.7 3.4 6.0 6.0 6.0 1.4 6.0 1.4
   Shares outstanding at year/period end, millions 105.7 105.0 102.4 102.4 102.4 107.0 102.4 107.0
   Average during the year/period, millions 107.0 105.0 103.6 102.4 102.4 105.0 102.4 105.8
   Market capitalization 7,353 7,347 5,366 5,625 8,984 15,762 8,062 15,762

Personnel
   Average number of employees 25,192 28,170 25,554 24,076 22,375 20,819 22,258 20,702

Financial objectives and dividend Target
   Return on shareholder´s equity, % 15 15 neg 11 neg 14 15 2 15
   Debt/equity ratio, times <1 0.8 1.4 0.8 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.4
   Cash flow before financing Positive -2,356 -746 5,055 762 5,245 2,489 2,723 -32
   Dividend ordinary, SEK   Policy: As of 2005, at least 4.50 2.25 2.75 2.75 4.50
   50% of profit after tax

1) The extraordinary dividend for 2003 pertains to all of the shares in Altima.
2) Key ratios for September are calculated on a 12 months average.
Figures for the years from 2000 to 2003 are not adjusted for IFRS.
Figures for 2004 are not adjusted for IAS 39, Financial instruments.
For definitions of key figures, see Annual report for 2004, page 87

  Interim report January - September 2005  15 (16)

Appendix 1

Reporting the effects of the transition to IFRS
The effects of the transition to IFRS accounting principles the period January-September and January-December
2004 are reported below.

BALANCE SHEET NCC Group September 30, 2004

IFRS 3 IAS31 IAS11 IAS40 IAS23 IAS16 IAS17
SWGAAP Goodwill Joint Sales rate Fair value Borrowing Component Leasing Other IFRS

Sept 30 ventures recognition manag prop expense depreciaton Sept 30
SEK M 2004 2004

Buildings and land 811 9 4 824
Managed properties 512 407 42 961
Machinery and equipment 1 791 52 3 -2 1 838
Goodwill 1 679 127 82 -6 1 883
Other intangible fixed assets 76 76
Financial fixed assets 2 201 5 -448 5 18 1 780
Total fixed assets 7 070 132 102 46 5 3 10 7 362
Inventories, etc. 615 6 313 934
Property-development projects 2 795 107 4 -46 2 861
Housing projects 3 489 516 -1 4 003
Participation in associated companies 45 -45
Current interest-bearing receivables 260 -53 152 359
Current interest-free receivables 11 378 145 -313 689 11 898
Short term investments 524 -152 372
Cash and bank 1 151 13 1 164
Total current assets 20 257 689 -2 4 -46 689 21 592

Total assets 27 327 132 791 -2 50 -41 3 699 28 954

Shareholders' equity 6 544 132 22 -91 37 -39 -2 6 602
Minorty interests 74 74
Total equity 6 618 132 22 -91 37 -39 2 -2 6 675

Long term interest-bearing liabilities 3 185 323 1 -3 3 504
Long term interest-free liabilities 54 310 364
Provisions 1 975 10 13 -3 1 15 2 009
Long term liabilities 5 214 642 1 13 -3 1 12 5 877
Short term interest-bearing liabilities 2 746 73 1 2 820
Short term interest-free liabilities 12 749 55 88 1 689 13 582
Short term liaibilites 15 495 127 88 1 690 16 402

Total equity and liabilities 27 327 132 791 -2 50 -41 3 699 28 954

Capital employed 12 591 13 041
Net debt -3 331 -3 786
Equity/Asset ratio, % 24 23

INCOME STATEMENT NCC Group January 1 - September 30, 2004

IFRS 3 IAS31 IAS11 IAS40 IAS23 IAS16 IAS17
SWGAAP Goodwill Joint Sales rate Fair value Borrowing Component Leasing Other IFRS
Jan - Sep ventures recognition manag prop expense depreciaton Jan - Sep

SEK M 2004 2004

Net sales 31 995 856 173 5 33 028
Production cost -29 414 128 -791 -172 3 -3 42 -23 -30 228

Gross profit 2 581 128 65 1 3 -3 42 -18 2 800

Sales and administration costs -1 728 -11 -43 18 -1 764
Result from managed properties 18 8 26
Result from sales of properties 77 -60 18
Write-downs -127 -30 -158
Result from participations in group companies 84 -8 76
Result from participations in associated companies 8 16 24

Operating profit 913 128 40 1 -52 3 -3 -1 -8 1 022

Result from financial fixed assets 36 -1 -1 34
Result from current assets 74 -1 73
Interest expenses and similar items -238 -31 -5 1 -272

Profit/loss after financial items 786 128 7 1 -52 -2 -3 -9 857

Tax on net profit for the period -111 15 1 2 -93

Net profit/loss for the period 675 128 7 -37 -2 -2 -7 764
Relating to:
   NCCs shareholders 670 128 7 -37 -2 -2 -7 759
   Minority interest 5 5
Net profit/loss for the period 675 128 7 -37 -2 -2 -7 764

  Interim report January - September 2005  16 (16)

INCOME STATEMENT NCC Group January 1 - December 31, 2004

IFRS 3 IAS31 IAS11 IAS40 IAS23 IAS16 IAS17
SWGAAP Goodwill Joint Sales rate Fair value Borrowing Component Leasing Other IFRS
Jan - Dec ventures recognition manag prop expense depreciaton Jan - Dec

SEK M 2004 2004

Net sales 45 437 972 153 -27 46 534
Production cost -41 809 174 -896 -195 19 -5 61 -4 -42 656

Gross profit 3 628 174 75 -42 19 -5 61 -31 3 878

Sales and administration costs -2 523 -20 1 -62 26 -2 577
Result from managed properties 29 5 10 45
Result from sales of properties 57 1 -111 -54
Write-downs -207 -43 6 2 -242
Result from participations in group companies 73 -8 64
Result from participations in associated companies 60 -28 33

Operating profit 1 117 131 39 -41 -99 19 -5 -1 -13 1 147

Result from financial fixed assets 45 -4 41
Result from current assets 103 -1 102
Interest expenses and similar items -310 -28 -8 -346

Profit/loss after financial items 955 131 6 -41 -99 11 -5 -1 -13 945

Tax on net profit for the period -96 -9 10 30 -4 1 1 -68

Net profit/loss for the period 859 122 6 -31 -69 7 -4 -1 -12 876
Relating to:
   NCCs shareholders 856 122 6 -31 -69 7 -4 -1 -12 873
   Minority interest 3 3
Net profit/loss for the period 859 122 6 -31 -69 7 -4 -1 -12 876

BALANCE SHEET NCC Group December 31, 2004

IFRS 3 IAS31 IAS11 IAS40 IAS23 IAS16 IAS17
SWGAAP Goodwill Joint Sales rate Fair value Borrowing Component Leasing Other IFRS

Dec 31 ventures recognition manag prop expense depreciaton Dec 31
SEK M 2004 2004

Buildings and land 821 10 830
Managed properties 41 407 449
Machinery and equipment 1 803 51 -6 1 848
Goodwill 1 597 131 74 -12 1 790
Other intangible fixed assets 31 31
Financial fixed assets 2 312 -9 -454 14 11 1 874
Total fixed assets 6 605 122 88 14 -6 -1 6 822
Inventories, etc. 615 4 340 959
Property-development projects 2 002 136 -32 2 105
Housing projects 3 495 510 4 005
Participation in associated companies 53 -53
Current interest-bearing receivables 330 -27 87 390
Current interest-free receivables 11 033 137 -340 762 11 593
Short term investments 1 216 -113 1 103
Cash and bank 1 389 23 1 412
Total current assets 20 133 730 -32 736 21 567

Total assets 26 738 122 819 14 -32 -6 735 28 389

Shareholders' equity 6 728 122 21 -109 1 -28 -6 -14 6 715
Minorty interests 84 84
Total equity 6 812 122 21 -109 1 -28 -6 -14 6 799

Long term interest-bearing liabilities 3 150 342 -7 3 485
Long term interest-free liabilities 33 337 -26 343
Provisions 2 323 12 -3 -1 -4 16 2 344
Long term liabilities 5 506 691 -3 -1 -4 -17 6 172
Short term interest-bearing liabilities 1 107 80 1 187
Short term interest-free liabilities 13 314 26 125 766 14 231
Short term liaibilites 14 421 107 125 766 15 418

Total equity and liabilities 26 738 122 819 14 -32 -6 735 28 389

Return on capital employed 10 9
Return on shareholders equity 14 14
Capital employed 11 098 11 503
Net debt -679 -1 149
Equity/Asset ratio, % 25 24